into the future. Given some of the inherent weaknesses with interest rate gap analysis, simu-
lation models are used to develop additional interest-rate-sensitivity measures and estimates.
The assumptions used to produce anticipated results are periodically reviewed and models are
tested to help ensure reasonable performance. Various simulations are produced for net interest
income and market value of equity. These simulations help to assess interest rate risk and make
adjustments as needed to the products and related funding strategies.

The Association’s Asset/Liability Management Board policy establishes limits for changes in
net interest income and market value of equity sensitivities. These limits are measured and
reviewed by ALCO monthly and reported to the MRC and Board at least quarterly. The
Board policy limit for net interest income is a negative 10.0% change, and the market value
of equity policy limit is a negative 15.0% change, given parallel and instantaneous shocks of
interest rates up and down 200 basis points. In instances when the rate on the three-month

December 31, 2023 (in thousands) 1 Month
or Less

Over 1 Month
to 6 Months

Over 6 Months
to 1 Year

Over 1 Year
to 5 Years Over 5 Years Total

Interest-earning assets:

Floating rate loans $9,853,059 $1,970,764  $–  $–  $– $11,823,823

Adjustable rate loans 311 5,507 4,376 4,489   - 14,683

Fixed rate loans, prepayable 127,311 350,074 425,181 3,113,678 2,725,060 6,741,304

Fixed rate loans 23,464 70,896 125,235 961,333 585,871 1,766,799

Nonaccrual loans 116,302 42,247 3168 93,915   - 255,632

Fair market value adjustment (1,372) (5,915) (7,292) (39,871) (48,375) (102,825)

Total interest-earning assets $10,119,075 $2,433,573 $550,668 $4,133,544 $3,262,556 $20,499,416

Interest-bearing liabilities:

Floating rate debt $8,599,237  $–  $–  $–  $– $8,599,237

Discount notes 389,752 1,986,150 84,912  – – 2,460,814

Fixed rate debt, callable (54) 64,703 154,652 807,536 1,374,245 2,401,082

Fixed rate debt 66,670 262,256 829,418 1,528,916 1,386,620 4,073,880

Funds held 244,314  –  –  –  – 244,314

Subordinated debt  –  –  –  – 197,923 197,923

Preferred stock – – – 300,000 – 300,000

Fair market value adjustment (1,969) (9,118) (9,426) (52,447) (25,696) (98,656)

Total interest-bearing liabilities $9,297,950 $2,303,991 $1,059,556 $2,584,005 $2,933,092 $18,178,594

Interest rate sensitivity gap $821,125 $129,582 $(508,888) $1,549,539 $329,464 $2,320,822

Cumulative gap $821,125 $950,707 $441,819 $1,991,358 $2,320,822

Cumulative gap/total interest-earning assets 4.01% 4.64% 2.16% 9.71% 11.32%

U.S. Treasury bill is less than 4.0%, FCA guidelines provide that the Regulatory Down Policy
shock measure should be used in lieu of the down 200 basis point measure, with that measure
equal to one-half of the three-month U.S. Treasury bill rate. The rate on the three-month U.S.
Treasury bill was greater than 4.0% as of December 31, 2023, therefore, a shock of down 200
basis points was used. The GFA also uses these simulation results to assess the interest rate risk
position and whether corrective action is necessary. The following table shows the percentage
impacts to net interest income and market value of equity using parallel and instantaneous